	M RD 4.22.99	05-03-1	999	Attorney Doc	ket No. 899
FORM F (Rev. 6-	PTO-1595 -93)			U.S. Department Patent and Tra	t of Commerce ademark Office
To the H	Honorable Asst. Commissioner for	101025	653	documents or copy thereof	0
1. Nam	ne of conveying party(ies):	101020	2. Name and ad	Idress of receiving party(ies)	a 68
	Michael J. Dunne		Name: CAE Ma	chinery Ltd.	.s.
Additional name(s) of conveying parties attac		ched? Internal Addres		s: 8	
			Street Address:	3550 Lougheed Highway	C61
3. Natu	ire of conveyance:				
X	Assignment Merger		City: Vancouver	· State: B.C. ZIP: V5M 2A3 C	ANADA
	Security Agreement Change	of Name	Additional name	s and addresses attached?	Yes 🗵 No
	Other:				
	on Date: April 20, 1999				
	lication Number(s) or Patent Number				
C		al numbers attached?	B. Pate	ent No(s):	
5. Nam concern	A. Patent Application No(s): 29/296939 Addition he and address of party to whom corr hing document should be mailed:	al numbers attached? espondence ND CREW LLP	 B. Pate Yes ⊠ No 6. Total number 7. Total fee (37 ☐ Enclosed ⊠ Charge any a the pendency of deposit account. 	ent No(s): of applications and patents inv CFR 3.41):\$40 Interpret Charge Fees to Deposit Au Indditional fees associated with t this application, or credit any or	olved 1 0.00 ccount his paper or duri
5. Nam concern	A. Patent Application No(s): 29/296939 Addition he and address of party to whom corr hing document should be mailed: Paul W. Vapnek TOWNSEND AND TOWNSEND AN Two Embarcadero Center, 8 th Floor San Francisco, California 94111-38	al numbers attached? espondence ND CREW LLP	 B. Pate Yes ⊠ No 6. Total number 7. Total fee (37 ☐ Enclosed ⊠ Charge any a the pendency of deposit account. 	ent No(s): of applications and patents inv CFR 3.41):\$40 Interpret Charge Fees to Deposit Au Indditional fees associated with the this application, or credit any or	olved 1 0.00 ccount his paper or duri
5. Nam concern Name:	A. Patent Application No(s): 29/296939 Addition the and address of party to whom corr hing document should be mailed: Paul W. Vapnek TOWNSEND AND TOWNSEND AN Two Embarcadero Center, 8 th Floor San Francisco, California 94111-38 (415) 576-0200	al numbers attached? espondence ND CREW LLP 34	 B. Pate Yes ⊠ No 6. Total number 7. Total fee (37 ☐ Enclosed ⊠ Charge any a the pendency of deposit account. 	ent No(s): of applications and patents inv CFR 3.41):\$40 Interpret Charge Fees to Deposit Au Indditional fees associated with t this application, or credit any or	olved 1 0.00 ccount his paper or dur
5. Nam concern Name: 9. State	A. Patent Application No(s): 29/296939 Addition he and address of party to whom corr hing document should be mailed: Paul W. Vapnek TOWNSEND AND TOWNSEND AN Two Embarcadero Center, 8 th Floor San Francisco, California 94111-38	al numbers attached? espondence ND CREW LLP 34 DO NOT US	B. Pate Yes No 6. Total number 7. Total fee (37 Enclosed Charge any a the pendency of deposit account. 8. Deposit account. 8. Deposit account.	ent No(s): of applications and patents inv CFR 3.41):\$40 Interpret Charge Fees to Deposit Au additional fees associated with t this application, or credit any or unt number: 20-1430	olved 1 0.00 ccount his paper or dur verpayment, to
5. Nam concern Name: 9. State	A. Patent Application No(s): 29/296939 Addition the and address of party to whom corru- ning document should be mailed: Paul W. Vapnek TOWNSEND AND TOWNSEND AN Two Embarcadero Center, 8 th Floor San Francisco, California 94111-38 (415) 576-0200 ement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and b	al numbers attached? espondence ND CREW LLP 34 DO NOT US	B. Pate Yes No 6. Total number 7. Total fee (37 Enclosed Charge any a the pendency of deposit account. 8. Deposit account. 8. Deposit account. 8. Deposit account. 9. THIS SPACE	ent No(s): of applications and patents inv CFR 3.41):\$40 Interpret Charge Fees to Deposit Au additional fees associated with t this application, or credit any or unt number: 20-1430	olved 1 0.00 ccount his paper or dur verpayment, to
5. Nam concern Name: 9. State	A. Patent Application No(s): 29/296939 Addition he and address of party to whom corr hing document should be mailed: Paul W. Vapnek TOWNSEND AND TOWNSEND AN Two Embarcadero Center, 8 th Floor San Francisco, California 94111-38 (415) 576-0200 ement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and b document. Paul W. Vapnek	al numbers attached? espondence ND CREW LLP 34 DO NOT US elief, the foregoing is the fore	B. Pate Yes No 6. Total number 7. Total fee (37 Enclosed Charge any a the pendency of deposit account. 8. Deposit account. 8. Deposit account. True and correct and	ent No(s): of applications and patents inv CFR 3.41):\$40 Interpret Charge Fees to Deposit Au additional fees associated with t this application, or credit any or unt number: 20-1430	olved 1 0.00 ccount his paper or duriverpayment, to
5. Name concern Name: 9. State original	A. Patent Application No(s): 29/296939 Addition he and address of party to whom corr hing document should be mailed: Paul W. Vapnek TOWNSEND AND TOWNSEND AND Two Embarcadero Center, 8 th Floor San Francisco, California 94111-38 (415) 576-0200 ement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and b document. <u>Paul W. Vapnek</u> Name of Person Signing	al numbers attached? espondence ND CREW LLP 34 DO NOT US elief, the foregoing is the fore	B. Pate Yes No 6. Total number 7. Total fee (37 Enclosed Charge any a the pendency of deposit account. 8. Deposit account. 8. Deposit account. True and correct and	ent No(s): of applications and patents inv CFR 3.41):\$40 Charge Fees to Deposit Additional fees associated with t this application, or credit any or unt number: 20-1430 <i>any attached copy is a true of</i> <i>Ampl 22, 1997</i> Date	olved 1 0.00 ccount his paper or duri verpayment, to

Washington, D.C. 20231

Form PTO-1595 Recordation Form Cover Sheet Patents Only Page 2

1. Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies): (Continued from Page 1)

Kenneth K. Lau

- 2. Additional name(s) and address(es) of receiving party(ies): (Continued from Page 1)
- 3. Additional application number(s) or patent number(s): (Continued from Page 1)

A. Patent Application No.(s)

B. Patent No.(s)

SF 150911 v1 SF 214541 v1

> PATENT REEL: 9917 FRAME: 0078

ASSIGNMENT

We, Michael J. Dunne and Kenneth K. Lau, whose full post office addresses are: 1486 Ross Road, North Vancouver, British Columbia Canada V7J 1V2 and 1019 West 47th Avenue, Vancouver, British Columbia Canada V6M 2L3, in consideration of \$1.00 (One Dollar) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby sell, transfer and assign to:

CAE Machinery Ltd.

(the "Assignee") whose full post office address is: 3550 Lougheed Highway, Vancouver, British Columbia V5M 2A3 Canada all our interest in and to our invention relating to:

PANEL TESTING APPARATUS AND METHOD

for which we are about to make application for Letters Patent in the United States, the invention being described in the specification submitted herewith, the declaration executed by us on the 2000 day of Accil, 1999, and hereby grant to the Assignee the sole right to file applications therefor under the International Convention for the protection of Industrial Property in any country, and to all our corresponding right, title and interest in and to any and all patents, reissues, divisions, renewals or extensions of such patents which may issue therefor in any country, and hereby agree to do any act required to aid the assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in any country.

EXECUTED at _______ British Columbia, Canada, this 20th day of April ...,

1999.

Michael J. Dunne

EXECUTED at Vancouver British Columbia, Canada, this ____ day of _____ 1999.

Kenneth K. Lau

RECORDED: 04/22/1999